

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA



WRIT APPEAL NO: 102 OF 2026

Between:

Karumanchi Vijaya Bhaskar, S/o Lokanadha Rao, aged 60 years, R/o
6-27/A, 6 Ward, Panchayati Eduru, VTC: Narasayapalem, Guntur
District, Andhra Pradesh.

Appellant/Writ Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Thullur Mandal, Guntur-522237.
2. The Commissioner State Board of Technical Education & Training, ANR Towers, Prasadampadu, Krishna District - 521108. 02.
3. All India Council for Technical Education, Rep by its Chairman, Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi - 110070.
4. Bapatla Educational Society, Rep by its Secretary, Mahatmajipuram, Bapatla, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522102

5. Bapatla Engineering College, Rep by its Principal Mahatmajipuram,
Bapatla, Bapatla District - 522102.

Respondents/Respondents in WP

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his/her Advocate K S MURTHY ASSOCIATES presented this Appeal under Clause 15 of Letter Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order passed in W.P.No.21121 of 2023 dt. 23-12-2025 by observing that the appellant is entitled to render service till age of 62 years;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K S MURTHY ASSOCIATES Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for SERVICES II for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2; Sri G. Sridhar, Advocate for the Respondent No.3; Sri B. Srinivasa Rao, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.4 & 5 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary Education Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Thullur Mandal, Guntur-522237.
2. The Commissioner State Board of Technical Education & Training, ANR Towers, Prasadampadu, Krishna District - 521108. 02.
3. The Chairman, All India Council for Technical Education, Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi - 110070.
4. The Secretary, Bapatla Educational Society, Mahatmajipuram, Bapatla, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522102

5. The Principal, Bapatla Engineering College, Mahatmaji Puram, Bapatla, Bapatla District - 522102.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted. ✓

The Court made the following: ORDER ✓

Issue notice before admission. ✓

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve personal notice to the respondents through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the registry. ✓

List the matter along with W.A. Nos.99, 100 and 101 of 2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Education Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Thullur Mandal, Guntur-522237.[By Special Messenger]
2. The Commissioner State Board of Technical Education & Training, ANR Towers, Prasadampadu, Krishna District - 521108. 02.
3. The Chairman, All India Council for Technical Education, Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi - 110070.
4. The Secretary, Bapatla Educational Society, Mahatmajipuram, Bapatla, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522102

5. The Principal, ~~B~~apatla Engineering College, Mahatmaji Puram, Bapatla, Bapatla District - 522102. (2 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. K S MURTHY ASSOCIATES Advocate [OPUC] ✓
7. One CC to Sri G. Sridhar, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
8. One CC to Sri B. Srinivasa Rao, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
9. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES III ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

&

SS,J

DATED:05/02/2026

LIST THE MATTER ALONG WITH W.A. NOS.99, 100 AND 101 OF 2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WA.No.102 of 2026

